I/50718/2023

Minutes of the Approval Committee's Meeting in respect of VSEZ and Private SEZs in Andhra Pradesh held on 11.09.2023 through Hybrid Mode under the Chairmanship of Shri SRINIVAS MUPPAALA, IRSME, Development Commissioner, VSEZ

Present:

- 1. Smt.Roshni Aparanji Korati, IAS, Jt.Development Commissioner
- 2. Shri SNJHK Varma, IRS, Specified Officer, VSEZ
- 3. Shri G.Victor, Asst.Commissioner, Customs, Visakhapatnam
- 4. Smt. Rama Mani, Asst.Director, DIC, Visakhapatnam
- 5. Shri G.Raju, Asst.Development Commissioner (Labour)
- 6. Shri Srinivas, Drug Control Department, Visakhapatnam
- 7. Shri R.Kumar, FTDO, DGFT, Chennai

Development Commissioner, VSEZ and Chairman of the Approval Committee for SEZs and EOUs in Andhra Pradesh welcomed the Members and the ADC apprised them briefly about the proposals placed before the Committee for its consideration. The items listed in the Agenda were discussed and following decisions were taken in respect of each SEZ/EOU.

VSEZ – ANDHRA PRADESH

Agenda Item No.AP-168.01 :- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25.08.2023.

The committee noted and ratified the minutes of the UAC meeting held on 25.08.2023

Agenda Item No.AP-170.02 : Agenda Item No.AP-170.02 : Request of M/s. Fysolate Technologies, unit in VSEZ for change in constitution of partnership and updation of records - Reg.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal of M/s.Fysolate Technologies, for change in constitution of partnership and updation of records.

Agenda Item No.AP-169.03 : Proposal of M/s. PSKS Golden Gem House Pvt. Ltd. for setting up of a Unit in VSEZ, Duvvada, Visakhapatnam for manufacturing of Gold Jewellery and Diamond cutting and polishing - Reg

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal of M/s.PSKS Golden Gem House Pvt. Limited for setting up of a unit in VSEZ, Duvvada, Visakhapatnam for manufacture Gold Jewellery and Diamond and Cutting and Polishing subject to the following conditions :

- 1. To submit the complete details/documents relating to the investment and the financials in correlation with the IT Returns submitted.
- 2. Compliance of Special Conditions for Gem & Jewellery

PVT SEZs – ANDHRA PRADESH

Agenda Item No.AP-170.04:- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25.08.2023.

The committee noted and ratified the minutes of the UAC meeting held on 25.08.2023

Agenda Item No.AP-170.04 : Request of Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd, FTO SEZ Process Unit-02- a unit in Dr. Reddy's Lab Ltd SEZ for inclusion of additional product in the existing LoA – Reg

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006.

SI.No	Item of Manufacture	Capsules	ITCHS Code	Annual Capacity (Nos)
1	ICOSAPENT ETHYL CAPSULES 0.5 GRAM	Capsules	30049099	2280000
2	ICOSAPENT ETHL CAPSULE 1 GRAM	Capsules	30049099	640000
3	VOCLOSPORIN CAPSULES 7.9 MG	Capsules	30049099	1750000

Agenda Item No.AP-170.05:- Request of M/s. APL Healthcare Ltd, a unit in M/s APIIC Multi Prduct SEZ, Naidupeta, Nellore for inclusion of additional product in the existing LoA - Reg.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006.

S.No	Material Name	Strength (mg)	Dosage Form	Annual Capacity	ITCHS Code
1	DEFERASIROX ORAL GRANULES	90 mg	Oral Granules	64,800	30049099
2	DEFERASIROX ORAL GRANULES	180 mg	Oral Granules	48,000	30049099
3	DEFERASIROX ORAL GRANULES	360 mg	Oral Granules	94,500	30049099
4	ISOTRETINOIN CAPSULES USP	10 mg	Capsules	847200	30049099
5	ISOTRETINOIN CAPSULES USP	20 mg	Capsules	3976800	30049099
6	ISOTRETINOIN CAPSULES USP	25 mg	Capsules	164400	30049099
7	ISOTRETINOIN CAPSULES USP	30 mg	Capsules	12231000	30049099
8	ISOTRETINOIN CAPSULES USP	35 mg	Capsules	94200	30049099
9	ISOTRETINOIN CAPSULES USP	40 mg	Capsules	17995200	30049099

(SRINIVAS MUPPAALA IRSME) Development Commissioner & Chairman Unit Approval Committee